
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

9 July 2024 
 
 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Procedures Committee will be held on Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 
in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 
10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Daws, Dawson (Chair), Keeling, MacGregor, Nutley (Substitute), 
Palethorpe, Peart, Purser, Sanders (Substitute), J Taylor, Thorne and Wrigley 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
3. Declarations of interest   
 
4. Independent Remuneration Panel Report  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
5. Revised Member/Officer Protocol  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
6. Cllr Macgregor - Motion on Major applications, variations to 

conditions and TDC property based applications  
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 In order to provide clarity, as well as consistency and transparency in the planning 
process for residents of the district, in future all of the following planning applications 
will be put to committee. 

1.  All major planning applications - including those associated with major sites.   

2. All planning applications involving heritage assets (listed buildings etc).  

3. All variations to conditions.  

4. All applications relating to property and buildings owned, leased or managed 
by Teignbridge District Council.  

As part of point 1) 'all major planning applications' the officer reports must 
demonstrate where this is part of a previous 'hybrid' planning application that all the 
conditions are met and how these apply to the individual plot. Also, as part of point 
1) where the hybrid planning application demonstrated a commitment to build 
schools, or care homes or community buildings, each application must explain how 
that is to be delivered if it is not detailed in the individualised plot application. 
  

7. Cllr Swain  - Motion on the process of calling in applications 
to Planning Committee  

 

  1. There has recently been a change in process for members referring a planning 
application to committee. The referral can be in the event that it is recommended for 
approval, or for refusal. The familiar third option to refer it either way has been 
removed from the form and members have been told they must opt for one or the 
other, not both. This might place ward members in a difficult position if they are also 
on the planning committee. By calling in and effectively picking a preferred outcome, 
they may risk allegations of predetermination. 
  
2. When referring an application to committee, "a valid planning reason", based 
on planning policy must be given. There are cases with strong community 
involvement, or with potential conflicts of interest where it might be justified in the 
public interest to make the decision by committee in public. This might apply 
regardless of the policy-based merits of the application. 
  
3. Parish and town councils work hard to fulfil their duty to comment 
on planning applications. They are volunteers and have little or no training and 
support. Planning training is routinely given to Teignbridge councillors and could be 
opened up to allow parish and town councillors to attend. 
  
4. Parish councils work hard to fulfil their duty to comment on planning applications 
and often feel ignored. Where an officer recommendation goes against the view of 
the parish or town council, the officer recommendation should acknowledge that 
view and explain why a different outcome is recommended. 
  
I move that we amend the constitution to: 
1. Allow planning decisions to be referred to committee if recommended for 
approval, if recommended for refusal, or in either case. 
2. Allow planning decisions to be referred to committee giving the reason that it is in 
the public interest for the decision to have oversight from the planning committee. 
3. Allow parish and town councillors to join Teignbridge planning training where 
possible without compromising the primary function of training 

2



 

Teignbridge planning committee members. 
4. Where an officer recommendation goes against the view of a parish or town 
council, the recommendation should acknowledge that view and explain why a 
different outcome is recommended. 
  

8. Members Training and Briefing Programme  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Clarance (Chair), Daws, Keeling, Palethorpe, Ryan, J Taylor, Thorne and 
Wrigley 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Radford 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Bullivant and MacGregor 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
  

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

13.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

14.   REVISION OF THE MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
Consideration was given to the revision of the Member and Officer Protocol which 
was deferred from the previous Procedures Committee meeting to enable Group 
Leaders to discuss the protocol with their Members and feedback to this meeting. 
 
The Leader advised that the protocol had been circulated in the last week to the 
Group Leaders.  
 
It was considered that the protocol circulated with the agenda was too lengthy. 
 
It was unanimously  
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
Procedures Committee (30.1.2024) 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED that the Leader work with the Managing Director to compile a version 
for consultation with Group Leaders  
 
 
  

15.   NOTICES OF MOTION  - DECISIONS MAKING AND CONSTITUTIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND DECISION MAKING  
 
The Notices of Motion set out of the agenda at agenda items 5 and 9 were 
taken together because they were inextricably linked. The Motion at agenda 
item 5 had been presented by Cllr Bullivant at Council on 17 October 2023. 
The Motion at agenda item 9 had been presented by Cllr P Parker at Council 
on 16 January 2024  
 
It was noted that the recommendations from the recent Peer Review had 
suggested that working practices timescales should be extended.   
 
It was unanimously,  
 
RESOLVED that any amendment to the published agenda for Full Council, 
Executive and Overview and Scrutiny should be notified to the Managing 
Director and Democratic Services by noon the previous working day to the 
meeting, to enable officers and Executive Members time to prepare their 
response.     
  

16.   NOTICE OF MOTION  - LOSS OF SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
This Notice of Motion as set out on the agenda was presented by Cllr J Taylor at 
Council on 17 October 2023.  
 
It was agreed that the word deception at the 3rd line of the 5th paragraph be 
changed to disingenuous, as the former word could imply a criminal offence. 
 
It was unanimously,  
 
RESOLVED that  
1. The notice of motion be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 

with a recommendation that a task and finish group be set up with Cllr J Taylor 
being a member of the group. 

2. The word deception at the 3rd line of the 5th paragraph be changed to 
disingenuous. 

  
17.   NOTICE OF MOTION  -GREEN IMPROVEMENTS IN CONSERVATION 

AREAS  
 
The Notice of Motion as set out on the agenda was presented by Cllr Mullone to 
Council on 28 November 2024.  
 

6



 
Procedures Committee (30.1.2024) 

 
3 

 

It was agreed that part (b) of the Motion be deleted.  
 
It was unanimously,  
 
RESOLVED  that Notice of Motion be  amended to delete part (b) and referred to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 to be considered by the Task and Finish 
group as Minute 16 above.  
  

18.   NOTION OF MOTION - SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
The Notice of Motion as set out in the agenda was presented to Council on 28 
November by Cllr P Parker. 
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED that the motion be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 
to be considered by the Task and Finish group as Minute 16 above, and in the 
meantime the current process continues.  
  

19.   NOTICE OF MOTION - CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND DECISION 
MAKING  
 
This was dealt with at Minute 15 above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C CLARANCE  
Chairman 

 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (IRP) 
TO TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Introduction 
The Local Government Act, 2000 required local authorities to produce a Scheme in 
respect of councillors’ allowances. Under the Local Government (Members’ 
allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Councils have to set up an independent 
remuneration panel to make recommendations on members’ allowances. 

The Panel met on 8 May 2024 to: 

• Consider the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for Overview and Scrutiny 
(OS) Chair and Vice Chair  

• Review the report of the IRP2022/23 Review considered by Council November 
2022 and the consequential decisions of Council.  

 

1. Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 

The Panel considered a request to review the special responsibility allowances relating to 
the Overview and Scrutiny function in the light of the Council’s intention to reduce the 
committees from two to one, effective from May 2024. 

On the face of it, having only one Chair and Vice Chair might imply there would be more 
of a focus on leading the function, including prioritisation of committee business. In its 
report, the Panel felt that if there was clear functional leadership, it might be looking to 
recommend a SRA equivalent to that of an executive member. 

The Panel is pleased to note that the Council has appointed a Scrutiny Officer and that 
there will be a new impetus to delivering the function at both Member and Officer level. 
However, at this stage, it does not feel able to recommend any change to the allowance 
scheme and that the status quo should prevail at least in the short term. 

The Panel intends to keep under review the experience of the Council in operating the 
new arrangements and will be seeking a review meeting in six months with all interested 
parties. 

While we would always recommend the merits of a full role description for all SRA 
holders, the review meeting would at the very least require clarity from the Council on 
such matters as prioritisation of workload, balancing corporate and local issues, 
accountability to the Council for the work of the Committee and for delivering outcomes. 

RECOMMENDATION 1: That no change be made to the SRA for the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

9

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATION 2: That the Council notes the intention of the Panel to hold a 
full review meeting on this matter in the light of 6 months’ operation of the new 
arrangement; and  

RECOMMENDATION 3: That the Council takes steps to provide the Panel with the 
evidence it requires in order to consider this matter further. 

 

2. Chair and Vice Chair of the Council 

The Panel was disappointed that the Council rejected its recommendation to separate 
the responsibility allowance from the support budget for the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Council. 

The wording of the Council’s resolution perpetuates the view that the full amounts quoted 
within the Scheme are for special responsibilities. The Panel was informed that an 
element of these totals was for support to the office of the Chair and Vice Chair, including 
expenses for civic events. 

The Panel reiterates its strong view that the Scheme should more accurately and 
transparently reflect the nature of the totals i.e. £3,000 for the Chair’s SRA and £1,000 
for the Vice Chair’s SRA with the balance being acknowledged as a support budget for 
those offices – this is in effect the status quo position. 

This is no way reflects upon the nature of the roles which are rightly included in the 
Scheme. This will also provide a better tax position for the individual office holders. 

The recommendation of the IRP at its 2022 Review and background information is set 
out below:  

RECOMMENDATION 7: That the special responsibility allowances for the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Council be £3,000 and £1,000 respectively for 2023/24.  

RECOMMENDATION 8: That the balance of the current allowances (£3,223 and £1,489) be 
transferred to the Democratic Services budget as support for the office of the Chair of the 
Council.  

Response of the Procedures Committee Sept 2022 Recommendation 7 and 8 - Concerns 
regarding the proposed separation of the Chairs/Deputy of Council SRA to an allowance and a 
support budget; should look to compare with similar Local Authorities  

IRP response Oct 2022 Recommendations 7 and 8 stand. This is not recommending a decrease 
but a separation to support expenses and provide an expenses allowance. It is more appropriate 
for the SRA and expenses to be separate, and there would be a tax benefit for the participant. A 
comparison with other authorities did not provide means of separation but at least one Devon 
authority (Exeter City Council) does split the allowance as recommended above. 

 

 

10



3. Travel Expenses 
  

It was noted that some Council’s do not pay travel expenses, such as Exeter City 
Council.  
 
 

4. Conclusion 

The IRP intends to meet in 6 months time as set out in Paragraph 1, recommendation 2 
above, to review the OS function and the OS Chair and Vice Allowances. 

Travelling expenses will also be reviewed at this time. 

 

 

________________________________________________________________ 

APPENDIX  

The link to previous IRP report to Council November 2022 and Minutes  

Agenda for Full Council on Tuesday, 29th November, 2022, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 

Minute from the Council meeting 29 Nov 2022 

70. 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

The Leader proposed the recommendations of the Procedures Committee, he clarified 
that the recommendations would come into effect from May 2023 after the election and 
he thanked the Independent Remuneration Panel for their work on the review. This was 
seconded by the Executive Member for Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental 
Health and carried. 

 

RESOLVED that:- 

1)  That the basic allowance continue to be upgraded in line with the percentage 
increase for LGE staff pay award for the previous year. However, for instances of a 
flat rate award (e.g. £1,925 each to all staff) the increase for Members Allowances be 
equivalent to the average percentage increase for the LGE staff pay award; 

2)   That there is no increase in the special responsibility allowance for the Leader and 
the Deputy Leader of the Council; 

3)   That there is no increase to the special responsibility allowances for Executive 
Members and the Executive Member without Portfolio; 

11

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3086&Ver=4


4)  That there be no increase in the special responsibility allowances for the Chairs and 
Vice Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Committees and a the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs should report to Annual Council in May 2023 on the work they have 
undertaken in 22/23 to enable the new Council to review the Scrutiny Structure and work 
of the Scrutiny committees;    

5) The special responsibility allowances for the Chair and Deputy Chair of Council remain 
as the status quo and a review should be undertaken within 12 months to ascertain what 
Councils in Devon do in respect of this allowance and expenses; 

6)  The special responsibility allowances for the Chair and Deputy Chair of Planning 
remain as the status quo; 

7)  The special responsibility allowances for the Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee 
remain as the status quo;  
8)  That no special responsibility allowance continue for the Vice Chair of Audit Scrutiny 
Committee; 

9)  That the special responsibility allowances for the Chair and Deputy Chair of Licensing 
and Regulatory remain as the status quo. A review of the taxi policy should be 
undertaken;    

10)  The special responsibility allowance for the Chair of Standards should be the same 
as the Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee; 

11)  That no special responsibility allowance for the Vice Chair of Standards Committee 
as per the Vice Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee; 

12)  The Independent Person(s) and independent co-opted committee persons continue 
to be paid £50 for a half and £100 per full day; 

13) That the principle that any member qualifying for more than one SRA is paid the 
higher rate allowance only be retained; 

14) That travel and subsistence payments for councillors be as set out in Appendix A to 
this report with a review to be undertake to encourage sustainable travel; 

15)  That the present dependent care provisions in the Scheme be endorsed; 

16) That the Parental Leave policy attached at Appendix B to this report be adopted by 
the Council with a review of this policy to be undertaken which will look at including foster 
care leave, parental leave and the requirement to ensure confidentially with regards to 
the legislation for the six-month rule; and 

17) That the present list of approved duties within the scheme de adopted with the 
addition of a suitable clause to enable a councillor, attending a Teignbridge District 
Council as an observer rather than as a member of the body, to claim relevant expenses.  

12



 
 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Procedures Committee  
17 July 2024 
Part i 

Report Title 
 
Revision of the Member and Officer Protocol

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval for the proposed change(s) to the Member/Officer Protocol 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Procedures Committee recommends to the Council that the proposed 
Protocol be approved and incorporated into the Constitution. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
Martin Flitcroft Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The proposed changes are considered necessary as part of the Council’s Best Value 
obligations. Along with the need to address the recommendations of such as the 
Peer Review Group and Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/Climate Change Implications 
 
None 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

13

Agenda Item 5

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Richard Keeling - Executive Member for Corporate Services  
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
The Proposed Protocol for Member / Officer Relations 
The Existing Officer and Member Relations Protocol – Part 10(b) Constitution. 
 
1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 This report arises as a consequence of a review of aspects of the Council’s 

Constitution and procedures by the Monitoring Officer and Manag
[...]
mined, contributed to and, where 
considered necessary, challenged through mechanisms provided within the 
Constitution; 

 
• bringing forward alternatives to policies or operational decisions proposed by 

the Administration, as appropriate; 
 

 
• giving political direction and leadership to their group of Members, setting 

standards of conduct and expectations and resolving any instances of 
misconduct by a member of that group referred to him/her by the Standards 
Committee / Hearing Panel 

 
 
6.     Conduct at meetings of the Council 
 

All questions are directed through the chair of the Council or Committee. 

18



   
 
6.1    Members should question Officers with respect and courtesy. Officers should 

respect Members in the way they respond to Members’ questions.   
 
6.2    Questions and criticisms in meetings are for the topic under debate and the content 

of papers presented.  Criticism of Officers must be avoided as Officers have no 
right to reply. 

 
6.3  Senior Officers have a duty to present reports and give advice to Committees and 

sub-committees of the Council. All reports to Council meetings include the name of 
a contact officer, and Members are encouraged to approach that Officer for any 
query or issue they wish to raise prior to the meeting. 

 
6.4 Officers do not have the right per se to take part in debates in meetings, however 

they may be asked to respond to questions.  To fulfil their duties, statutory officers 
may need to offer advice to or the Chair, the Council or committees if required and 
as necessary. 

 
7  Office and Communications Protocol 
 
7.1 Since the introduction of flexible working practices, officers may work from home for 

up to 50% of the time.  In light of this Officers do not always occupy the same desk.  
To ensure that an Officer is available, Members are advised to arrange a meeting 
to ensure that the Officer is available. 

 
7.2 Officers IT systems may have lights or other indicators to signify 
[...]
ing-and-evidence-gathering-for-councillors/


         
   

 

     

    

26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Independent Remuneration Panel Report
	5 Revised Member/Officer Protocol
	Teignbridge District Council Procedures Committee
	Part i
	Report Title
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Officer Member Protocol final

	8 Members Training and Briefing Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Dawson (Chair), MacGregor, Nutley (Substitute), Palethorpe, 
Sanders (Substitute) and J Taylor 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance and Swain 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Keeling, Peart, Purser, Thorne and Wrigley 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Ian Perry, Interim Head of Development Management 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

 
  

20.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

21.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Sanders declared an interest in respect of minute no.22 – Independent 
Renumeration Panel Report – as the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
  

22.   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT  
 
Cllrs Bullivant and Macgregor arrived during the start of the consideration of this 
item. 
 
Mr Derek Phillips Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel presented the 
report. In response to questions, he clarified that having Job Descriptions for the 
councillor’s roles would support the panel when considering Special Responsibility 
Allowance (SRA) recommendations. The six-month review would enable the panel 
to look at how a single Overview & Scrutiny Committee was operating and the 
impact this had on the work of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the committee. 
 
During discussion Members asked that when the review was undertaken they 
asked the panel:- 



 
Procedures Committee (17.7.2024) 

 
2 

 

• To look at the (SRA) for the Chair of Standards Committee in light of the 
number of meetings and questioned if the allowance should be payable per 
meeting rather than an annual allowance 

• if there should be a one-off payment for any Deputy Chair that chairs a 
committee meeting where there is not an SRA for that Deputy Chair;  

• should the scheme have a provision for when a Councillor with an SRA 
cannot undertake their role for the SRA to be reduced or stopped; and  

• that all Group Leaders and another independent councillor be asked to take 
part in the next review. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that:- 
 

(1) No change be made to the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 
(2) The Council notes the intention of the Panel to hold a full review meeting on 

this matter in the light of 6 months’ operation of the new arrangement; 
 

(3) The Council takes steps to provide the Panel with the evidence it requires in 
order to consider this matter further; and 
 

(4) The special responsibility allowances for the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Council be £3,000 and £1,000 respectively for 2023/24; and  
 

(5) The balance of the current allowances (£3,223 and £1,489) be transferred to 
the Democratic Services budget as support for the office of the Chair of the 
Council.  

 
  

23.   REVISED MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
Consideration was given to the revision of the Member and Officer Protocol which 
was deferred from the previous Procedures Committee meeting to enable Group 
Leaders to discuss the protocol with their Members and feedback to this meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the proposed Protocol be approved and 
incorporated into the Constitution. 
 
  

24.   CLLR MACGREGOR - MOTION ON MAJOR APPLICATIONS, VARIATIONS 
TO CONDITIONS AND TDC PROPERTY BASED APPLICATIONS  
 
The Notice of Motion submitted to Full Council on the 23 April 2024 as set out on 
the agenda was presented by Cllr Macgregor. 
 
Cllr Macgregor when proposing his Notice of Motion stated that the 
recommendation 3 should have the words on major sites inserted at the end and 
added an additional condition (5) that no reserve matters applications can be 



 
Procedures Committee (17.7.2024) 

 
3 

 

considered until all critical decisions have been meet on the outline planning 
permission. 
 
This was seconded by Cllr J Taylor. 
 
In response to Members the Interim Head of Development Management clarified 
the following:- 

• The planning service had improved its performance significantly over the last 
six months with 95% of applications having a decision within the 
Government planning performance timescales 

• The Council had good delivery timescales for major applications 
• The motion being put forward could increase the applications going to 

Planning Committee by up to 450 applications per year 
• Would ask applicants/agents to clearly mark where they are proposing 

changes to plans/conditions to make any changes easily visible and would 
include this requirement in the planning validation list 

• Would ensure that the planning service team had a two way dialogue with 
members regarding planning applications, issues and queries. 
 

In light of the explanations and assurances given from the Interim Head of 
Development Management Cllr Macgregor withdrew his Notice of Motion, Cllr J 
Taylor as seconder supported this.  
  

25.   CLLR SWAIN  - MOTION ON THE PROCESS OF CALLING IN 
APPLICATIONS TO PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
The Notice of Motion submitted to Full Council on the 23 April 2024 as set out on 
the agenda was presented by Cllr Swain. 
 
In response to Members the Interim Head of Development Management clarified 
the following:- 

• Would add a box to the Members Planning Committee to committee 
regardless of recommendation and would examine the format to make it user 
friendly 

• Forums to support Town and Parishes in the understanding of the planning 
process had been reinstated and these would be held on a regularly basis 

• Members briefings can be held in respect of Strategic Planning issues that 
could include micro-energy sites  

 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that:-  
 

(1) Allow planning decisions to be referred to committee stating specifically why 
it is in the public interest for this application to be determined by committee; 
and  
 



 
Procedures Committee (17.7.2024) 

 
4 

 

(2) Where an officer recommendation goes against the view of a parish or town 
council, the recommendation should acknowledge that view and explain why 
a different outcome is recommended. 

  
26.   MEMBERS TRAINING AND BRIEFING PROGRAMME  

 
Members were advised that they would be sent a survey in due course regarding 
their training requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 


